
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his Official Capacity as Attorney
General for the State of New York,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C. and
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**Brief of Central New York Citizens in Action, Inc., Empire
Justice Center, Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under
Law, Long Island Housing Services, Inc., National
Community Reinvestment Coalition, National Fair
Housing Alliance, Neighborhood Economic Development
Advocacy Project, Progressive Research & Action Center,
Inc., Public Citizen, Inc., South Brooklyn Legal Services,
U.S. PIRGs: Federation of State PIRGs, and Washington
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs as
Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner**

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851

November 6, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. Predatory And Discriminatory Lending Pose A Serious Problem In Many States.	3
II. State Laws Provide A Critical Bulwark Against Predatory And Discriminatory Lending.....	8
A. State Legislation Has Long Responded To Predatory And Discriminatory Lending.....	8
B. State Enforcement Has Been An Effective And Powerful Tool.	10
III. Exclusive Enforcement Of State Laws By The OCC Threatens To Undermine Principles Of Federalism And Effective Enforcement Of State Law.....	14
A. This Court And Congress Have Long Recognized The Centrality Of State Law In Regulating Banks.	14
B. Exclusive OCC Enforcement Of State Lending Laws Will Undermine Their Effectiveness.....	20
C. The OCC Lacks The Institutional Capacity For Exclusive Enforcement Of State Laws.	22
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	15
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	15
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Mich. Nat’l Bank</i> , 312 N.W.2d 405 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)	12
<i>Brown v. Clarke</i> , 878 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>First Nat’l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969)	18
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 461 S.E. 2d 516 (W. Va. 1995)	12
<i>Nat’l City Bank of Indiana v. Turnbaugh</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 2005)	14
<i>National Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1869)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 899 (1997)	17, 18
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>State ex rel. State Banking Bd. v. First Nat’l Bank of Fort Collins</i> , 540 F.2d 497 (10th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>State ex Rel. Woods v. Sgrillo</i> , 859 P.2d 771 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993)	12

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 437d(e) 19

12 U.S.C. § 36(f) 18

15 U.S.C. § 78o-7(c)(1) 19

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §
1691d(f)..... 19

Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 13..... 17

Riegle-Neal Amendments Act of 1997, Pub. L.
No. 105-24, 111 Stat. 238..... 18

Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching
Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328,
108 Stat. 2338 18

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 36a-737 (1958)..... 8

GA. CODE. ANN. § 7-6-1 (1975) 8

1999 N.C. Sess. Laws 332..... 10

2001 N.C. Sess. Laws 393..... 10

WIS. STAT. § 100.18 (1913)..... 8

Government Reports

LEE, KAI-YAN, FED. RESERVE BANK OF BOSTON,
FORECLOSURE’S PRICE-DEPRESSING SPILLOVER
EFFECTS ON LOCAL PROPERTIES: A LITERATURE
REVIEW (2008) 6

TREASURY TASK FORCE ON PREDATORY LENDING,
U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., CURBING
PREDATORY HOME MORTGAGE LENDING (2000)..... 4

U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., UNEQUAL
BURDEN: INCOME AND RACIAL DISPARITIES IN
SUBPRIME LENDING IN AMERICA (2000)..... 5

U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, CONSUMER PROTECTION: FEDERAL AND STATE AGENCIES FACE CHALLENGES IN COMBATING PREDATORY LENDING (2004)..... passim

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, OCC CONSUMER ASSISTANCE: PROCESS IS SIMILAR TO THAT OF OTHER REGULATORS BUT COULD BE IMPROVED BY ENHANCED OUTREACH (2006)..... 21, 26

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, OCC PREEMPTION RULEMAKING: OPPORTUNITIES EXISTED TO ENHANCE THE CONSULTATIVE EFFORTS AND BETTER DOCUMENT THE RULEMAKING PROCESS (2006)..... 23, 24

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, OCC PREEMPTION RULES: OCC SHOULD FURTHER CLARIFY THE APPLICABILITY OF STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS TO NATIONAL BANKS (2006) 13, 25

Legislative Materials

Congressional Review of OCC Preemption: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 108th Cong. (2004) 23

Credit Card Practices: Current Consumer and Regulatory Issues: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. & Consumer Credit of the Comm. on Fin. Servs., 110th Cong (2007) 22, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (1994)..... 19

Improving Federal Consumer Protection in Financial Services: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 110th

Cong. (2007)	8, 9, 11 24
Letter from H. Comm. on Fin. Servs. to the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (Feb. 11, 2004).....	20
<i>Review of the National Bank Preemption Rules: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. 7 (2004).....</i>	16
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON FIN. SERVS., 108TH CONG., VIEWS AND ESTIMATES ON MATTERS TO BE SET FORTH IN THE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005, at 16 (Comm. Print 2004).....	11

Other Authorities

Accordino, John & Gary T. Johnson, <i>Addressing the Vacant and Abandoned Property Problem</i> , 22 J. URB. AFFS. 301 (2000)	6
Andrews, Edmund L., <i>Greenspan Concedes Flaws In Deregulatory Approach</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 24, 2008, at B1.....	7
APGAR, WILLIAM C. & MARK DUDA, HOMEOWNERSHIP PRES. FOUND., COLLATERAL DAMAGE: THE MUNICIPAL IMPACT OF TODAY'S MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE BOOM (2005).....	6
Bocian, Debbie Gruenstein et al., <i>Race, Ethnicity, and Subprime Home Loan Pricing</i> , 60 J. ECON. & BUS. 110 (2008)	5
CALIFORNIA REINVESTMENT COALITION, WHO REALLY GETS HIGHER-COST HOME LOANS? (2005).....	24

Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Federalism and Predatory Lending: Unmasking the Deregulatory Agenda</i> , 78 TEMPLE L. REV. 1 (2005)	21, 23
Comments and Recommendations from Members of NAAG Regarding OCC Proposed Exemption Rule (April 8, 2003)	26
IMMERGLUCK, DAN, CREDIT TO THE COMMUNITY: COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AND FAIR LENDING POLICY IN THE UNITED STATES (2004)	4, 5, 10
Immergluck, Dan & Geoff Smith, <i>The External Costs of Foreclosure: The Impact of Single-Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Property Values</i> , 17 HOUS. POL'Y DEBATE 57 (2006)	8
Immergluck, <i>From the Subprime to the Exotic</i> , 74 J. AM. PLAN. ASS'N 1 (2008).....	4, 6
Immergluck, Dan & Geoff Smith, <i>The Impact of Single-Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Neighborhood Crime</i> , 21 HOUSING STUD. 851 (2006)	6, 8
Ip, Greg & Damian Paletta, <i>Lending Oversight: Regulators Scrutinized in Mortgage Meltdown</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 22, 2007, at A1 ...	7, 21
Karp, Jonathan & Miriam Jordan, <i>House of Cards: How the Subprime Mess Hit Poor Immigrant Groups</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 6, 2007, at A1	5
Kennedy, Kelli, <i>Suicides From Financial Crisis Cause Concern</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Oct. 14, 2008	7

Kulish, Nicholas, <i>Providian to Pay at Least \$300 Million To Settle Allegations on Card Operations</i> , WALL ST. J., June 29, 2000, at B12.....	12
Lee, Jennifer 8, <i>Study Notes Fewer Loans to Hispanics and Blacks</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 28, 2008, at A26.....	5
LOVELL, PHILLIP & JULIA ISAACS, FIRST FOCUS, THE IMPACT OF THE MORTGAGE CRISIS ON CHILDREN AND THEIR EDUCATION (2008)	6
MacDonald, Duncan A., Letter to the Editor, <i>Comptroller Has Duty to Clean Up Card Pricing Mess</i> , AM. BANKER, Nov. 21, 2003, at 17	11
McGeehan, Patrick, <i>Soaring Interest is Compounding Credit Card Woes for Millions</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 21, 2004, at 1	12
Morgenson, Gretchen, <i>Beware of Exploding Mortgages</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 10, 2007, at 31	3
OCC, FAIR LENDING EXAMINATION PROCEDURES: COMPTROLLER'S HANDBOOK (2006)	24
Peterson, Christopher L., <i>Preemption, Agency Cost Theory, and Predatory Lending by Banking Agents: Are Federal Regulators Biting Off More than They Can Chew?</i> , 56 AM. U. L. REV. 515 (2007).....	9, 10
Quester, Amanda & Kathleen Keest, <i>Looking Ahead After Watters v. Wachovia Bank: Challenges for Lower Courts, Congress, and the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 27 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. 187 (2008).....	22, 23

Wardell, Jane, <i>Greenspan Defends Subprime Market</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Oct. 3, 2007	26
Warren, Elizabeth, <i>Bankrupt Children</i> , 86 MINN. L. REV. 1003 (2002)	7
Whitehouse, Mark, “ <i>Subprime</i> ” <i>Aftermath: Losing the Family Home</i> , WALL ST. J., May 30, 2007, at A1.....	4
Williams, Julie L., Acting Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks Before the New York Bankers Ass’n (July 14, 2005), available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/toolkit/newsrelease.aspx?Doc=2GS3IJZU.xml	22
Williams, Julie L., Preemption and the Evolving Business of Banking, Remarks Before the New York Bankers Ass’n Financial Services Forum (Mar. 25, 2003)	25
Wilmarth, Arthur E., Jr., <i>The OCC’s Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency’s Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection</i> , 23 AM. REV. BANKING & FIN. L. 224 (2004)	11
